

## CORPORATE OFFICE

Level 1  
32 Oxford Terrace  
Christchurch Central  
**CHRISTCHURCH 8011**

Telephone: 0064 3 364 4160  
Fax: 0064 3 364 4165  
[carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz](mailto:carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz)

29 July 2019

9(2)(a)

### RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10133

I refer to your email dated 30 June 2019 and received on 1 July 2019 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act from Canterbury DHB.

#### 1. The total number of PGY 1 house officers positions filled in by ACE matching system (2014 - 2019)

Please refer to **Table one** (below) for House Officers positions filled in by ACE matching system (2014-2019).

**Table one:**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
<b>ACE Match House Officer Numbers</b>	42	44	47	48	52	54

#### 2. The total number of PGY1 house officers positions filled in by NZREX graduates (2014-2019)

Please refer to **Table two** (below) for PGY1 House Officers positions filled by NZREX graduates (2014-2019)

**Table two:**

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
<b>NZREX PGY1's employed</b>	3	1	2	0	1	0

#### 3. The total number of PGY1 house officers positions filled in by candidates from a comparable healthcare system e.g. UK, Ireland, USA, etc. (2014-2019).

There were no PGY1 House Officers positions filled by candidates from a comparable healthcare system (2014-2019).

I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely



Carolyn Gullery  
**Executive Director**  
Planning, Funding & Decision Support